
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 24th January, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Benson
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough

Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4
Minutes of meeting held 19 December 2016

5.  Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2017/18 (Cllr Sanders) 5 - 64

6.  Local Authority Controlled Company Proposals (Cllr Sanders)
Report to follow

7.  Investment Options (Cllr Baldwin) 65 - 80

8.  ICT Strategy 2017-2019 (Cllr Edmonds) 81 - 104



 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 19th day of DECEMBER, 2016 at 10.30am 
 
 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
     
     

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr C Edmonds 
     Cllr G Parker   Cllr R F D Sampson  
     Cllr L Samuel 
         
 

Apologies: Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 
 Cllr J B Moody 
 Cllr R J Oxborough   
 
In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 COP Lead Finance and s151 Officer 
 Operational Manager Environment Services 
 Specialist Affordable Housing 
 Group Manager Commercial Services 
 Group Manager Business Development 
 Specialist Democratic Services 
  

  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs Cheadle, Cloke, Evans, Leech, McInnes, 
Musgrave, Pearce and Yelland 

    
  
*HC 42    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 43  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 29th November, 2016 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*HC 44  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT 2017-18 

Members were presented with a report that set out how the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was based on a financial forecast over a 
rolling five year timeframe to 2021/22 which would help to ensure resources 
were aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan.  The forecast was intended to 
provide a framework within which decisions could be made regarding the 
future service provision and council tax levels whilst building an approach 
that guaranteed West Devon Borough Council’s longer term viability. 
 



 
 

 
The Leader presented the report, and the s151 Officer outlined how the 
presented report should now be updated, following receipt of information 
from central government in relation to the Funding Settlement and New 
Homes Bonus.  The s151 Officer took Members through the report and 
noted how the information specifically affected West Devon Borough 
Council.  For example, in respect of the changes to the New Homes Bonus, 
whereby the sixth year o
[...]
 

 
 

 (The Meeting terminated at 12.35 pm) 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 





NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendix F to this report contains exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 24th January 2017 

Title: Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 
Report 2017-18 

Portfolio Area: Cllr P R Sanders - Annual Budget Setting 
Process 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

 
Members of the Hub Committee are requested to recommend to 

Council: 

 
(i)  To increase Council Tax by £5 (which equates to a Band D  

      council tax of £218.39 for 2017/18, an increase of £5 per year 
      or 10 pence per week). This equates to a Council Tax  

      requirement of £4,356,612 (as shown in Appendix B)). 
 

 
 

 
 



(ii)  That the financial pressures in Appendix A of £735,571 are   

       approved. 
 

(iii) That the contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £277,000 are 
      approved. 

 
(iv)  To approve the waste budget pressures outlined at Appendix F  

       in order to allow the final managed service award to be made  
       in line with the resolution of Minutes HC41 and CM 27. 

 
(v)    That the proposed savings of £473,171 set out in Appendix A  

         are approved. 

 
(vi) That the Collection Fund surplus of £178,000 be agreed. 

 
(vii)   That an ICT Earmarked Reserve is created of £42,000 as set 

         out in 6.15. 
 

(viii) That £700,000 of New Homes Bonus funding is used to 
         balance the 2017-18 Revenue Budget. 

 
(ix)   That £100,000 of the Budget Surplus Contingency Earmarked 

         Reserve is used to fund £50,000 for the Joint Local Plan and  
         £50,000 for five additional case managers within  

         Development Management for a period of one year (10.6). 
          

(x)  That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council for 2017/18 is 

         £7,515,725 (Appendix B). 
 

(xi) To approve the 2017/18 Capital Programme projects totalling 
         £720,000 as per 9.1. 

  
(xii) To approve financing the 2017/18 Capital Programme of   

         £720,000 by using £238,000 of New Homes Bonus funding, 
         £402,000 of Better Care Funding and £80,000 from the 

         Budget Surplus Contingency Earmarked Reserve (as per 9.1). 
 

(xiii) That the Council transfers £TBA of its allocation of New  
         Homes Bonus for 2017/18 to an Earmarked Reserve called  

         ‘Community Investment Fund – Dartmoor National Park’, to  
         be applied for and drawn down by Dartmoor National Park as  

         required. This amount is a one-off payment and the position 

         will be considered annually by the Council as part of the  
         budget process. The condition is that this is for use within the 

         boundaries of the Borough Council only. 
 

 



(xiv) That the Council Tax Support Grant paid to Town and Parish  

         Councils is reduced by 8.6% for 2017/18, 2018/19 and  
         2019/20. This equates to a payment of £70,841 for 2017/18. 

 
(xv) That the minimum level of the Unearmarked Revenue  

         Reserves be maintained at £750,000 as per Section 10. 
 

(xvi)  That the level of reserves as set out within this report and  
         the assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of  

         budget estimates  be noted. This is a requirement of Part 2 of  
         the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

(xvii)  It is recommended to freeze car parking charges for 2017/18 
          and that charges are reviewed by the Car Parking Strategy  

          Group with a view to increasing them in 2018-19. 
 

         It is recommended that the Hub Committee:- 
 

(xviii) Consider options in relation to the garden waste service, as  
          set out in Exempt Appendix F to this report. 

 

 

 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2021/22 which 
will help ensure resources are aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan 
(see Section 5). The forecast is intended to provide a framework within 
which decisions can be made regarding the future service provision 
and council tax levels whilst building an approach that guarantees 
West Devon Borough Council’s longer term viability. 

 
1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 

unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. The economic backdrop 
continues to be challenging, resulting in significant on-going reductions 
in Government funding, with the Council needing to focus on long term 
financial planning. Looking ahead, given the deficit in public finances, 
there are more difficult times ahead in terms of reducing Government 
funding. The Council’s Settlement Funding Assessment 
(Government Grant and funding from Business Rates) is reducing 
by a further 37% between now and 2019/10. This will result in 
continuing pressures to find further significant savings, efficiencies and 
additional income. 

 
 
 
 
 



1.3 In response, in 2013 the Council alongside its shared services partner, 
South Hams District Council, approved an innovative Transformation 
Programme (T18). This is delivering a new operating model to ensure 
that both Councils can continue to deliver quality services for its 
customers and communities. An investment budget of £2.83 million 
was approved, to deliver annual recurring revenue savings of £1.64 
million. The payback period for the Programme is 2.75 years. 
 The Transformation Programme has received the backing of Central 
Government and the Council was awarded £
[...]
ing the basics right. 
 
A more commercial approach, which could include the establishment of 
a local authority controlled company, through which we can generate 
additional income with a ‘Profit for Purpose’ basis. 
 
 

2 FOUR YEAR SETTLEMENT FUNDING OFFER 
2.1 The Government offered to all Councils to apply for a four year 

settlement funding offer by 14th October.  
 
2.2 On 16 November, the Council received written confirmation from the 

Government that West Devon is now formally on the multi-year 
settlement list, following the Council’s application for this. This means 
that the Council now has certainty over the levels of funding for 
Revenue Support Grant, Transitional Grant and Rural Services 
Delivery Grant that it will receive for the next three years.  

 
2.3 These are:- 

Revenue Support Grant - £223,284 for 17/18 and then Nil thereafter. 
Transitional Grant - £30,689 for 17/18 only and then Nil thereafter 
Rural Services Delivery Grant - £372,638 for 17/18, £286,645 for 18/19 
and £372,638 for 19/20 

 Business Rates are outside of the four year funding offer. 
 



2.4 The Government has said that barring exceptional circumstances and 
subject to the normal statutory consultation process for the local 
government finance settlement, the Government expects these to be 
the amounts presented to Parliament each year. 97% of Councils 
applied which the Government said showed the understandable need 
for the sector to secure greater certainty at a time of significant reform.  

 
 Local Government Finance Settlement  
 
2.5 The Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 15 

December 2016. This confirmed the same figures as those presented 
in the December 2016 Budget report considered by the Hub Committee 
for the amount of Revenue Support Grant, Rural Services Delivery 
Grant and Transition Grant that the Council will receive for 2017/18, 
2018/19 and 2019/20. 

 
2.6 Reforms for New Homes Bonus were announced on 15 December 

2016 and thi
[...]
evon County 
Council Precept 
Adult Social Care 
Precept * 

£1,161.27 £1,184.39 
 
£23.23 

£23.12 
 
£23.23 

1.99% 
 
2.00% 

Devon & 
Cornwall Police 
& Crime 
Commissioner  

£169.47 £172.84 £3.37 1.99% 

Devon & 
Somerset Fire & 
Rescue 

£78.42 £79.98 £1.56 1.99% 

Average 
Parishes/Towns 

£60.77 
 

£62.30 £1.53 
 
 

2.52% 

TOTAL £1,678.32 
 

£1,736.13 
 

£57.81 
 

3.44% 

  
£5 council tax referendum limit for District Councils 

4.17 The Finance Settlement has confirmed that the Council Tax 
referendum limit for all District Councils for 2017/18 is the higher of 2% 
or more than £5. This means the Borough Council would have the 
flexibility to increase its Band D council tax by £5 for 2017/18. This 
equates to a council tax increase of 2.34%. (An increase of £5.01 
triggers a council tax referendum). 

 
4.18 District Councils lobbied for the ability to be able to increase council tax 

by up to £5. The Council made the point that Councils must be given 
the freedom to set the council tax locally based on local need and local 
understanding of the services and demands on those services. The 
Band D council tax level for 2016-17 was set by Council at £213.39. 

 
4.19 At the Members’ Budget Workshop held on 3rd October 2016, there 

was early support for increasing council tax by the maximum allowable 
of £5. At this event it was recognised that this measure would increase 
the base budget for ensuing years and protect the delivery of services 
and the Council’s financial resilience.  



 
4.20 Local Authorities who deliver social care (Devon County Council) will 

now be able to increase the Social Care Precept by up to 3% per 
annum in 2017/18 and 2018/19. However Authorities that go ahead 
with the 3% increase each year for 17/18 and 18/19 will not be able to 
make a further increase in 2019/20 (i.e. the total allowable increase 
over the three years 17/18, 18/19 and 19/20 remains at 6%). 

 
4.21 Collection Fund Surplus – At the end of March 2016
[...]
ve for the Joint Local Plan  

(50,000) 

Recommendation (ix): To use £50,000 (WDBC share 
of the cost) for five additional case managers within 
Development Management for a period of one year 
(see 6.11) 

(50,000) 

Recommendation (xii): Funding for the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme (see 9.1) 

(80,000) 

Sub Total - Balance remaining (if the three 
recommendations above are approved) 

    361,792 

 
 
MEMORANDUM NOTE (as per 7.8 and 7.9) 
 
There is a budget gap remaining in 2017/18 of £392,502 and this will 
need to be closed in order to present a balanced budget for 2017/18.  
 
The Council could use the 2016/17 Budget Surplus Contingency 
Earmarked Reserve remaining of £361,792 to close the Budget Gap in 
2017/18. A further £30,710 could be taken from the Invest to Earn 
Earmarked Reserve as set out in 10.7.  As the use of Reserves is only 
one-off, this would add £392,502 to the Budget Gap in 2018/19 of 
£797,000. 
 

 
 

It is recommended to set aside £50,000 from the 2016/17 Budget 
Surplus Contingency Earmarked Reserve for the Joint Local Plan. This 
is to cover numerous elements including a contribution to a programme 
manager role, the examination and legal representation. These costs 
would be shared with Plymouth City Council and South Hams District 
Council.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



10.7 The table below shows the amount remaining on the Innovation Fund 
(Invest to Earn) Earmarked Reserve. 

 
Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) Earmarked Reserve (£) 
Opening Balance  - (Minute HC69) Unallocated New 
Homes Bonus funding from 16/17 and reallocated 
Capital Budget for Affordable Housing – both amounts 
were transferred into an ‘Invest to Earn’ reserve to 
fund income generating activities. 

922,462 

Less known Commitments against this reserve:  

Year 1 funding of Development Surveyor  
(Minute HC69) 

(17,600) 

Balance left uncommitted 904,862 
 
  
10.8 Sensitivity analysis and risk analysis – The figures within the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy have been
[...]
ip and the three Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

 
11.6 In July 2016 (Minute CM 29) Council agreed to sign up to the principle 

of creating a Combined Authority for the Heart of the South West, as 
set out in the Prospectus for Productivity, as the basis for negotiation 
with Government towards a Devolution Deal for the area. It was noted 
that giving endorsement did not commit the Council to entering into a 
Devolution Deal or becoming a member of the Heart of the South West 
Combined Authority. This would be subject to future debate and 
agreement by the Council and subject to negotiations with 
Government. 

 
 

Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) 
 
11.7 On 26 July 2016 (Minute CM27), Council considered a report on the 

findings of a business case that had been prepared by 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) at the request of Members, on the 
merits of establishing a Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC). 
The company would be wholly owned by West Devon and South Hams 
Councils, to deliver the full range of District Council services. In doing 
so, it is anticipated that this would create an opportunity to sell these 
services to other organisations to generate income. 

 
11.8 It was agreed that the Council proceed with the work which enables a 

more considered decision to be made with regard to the 
implementation of a LACC, subject to there being a satisfactory 
outcome to the outstanding pension, tax and governance questions 
and the production of a fully tested Business Plan. It was also agreed 
that a Joint Steering Group (JSG) with South Hams be established to 
deal with matters concerning the implementation of the LACC.  

 
UK vote to leave the European Union 

 
11.9 The full implications of the decision on 23 June 2016 by the UK to 

negotiate an exit from the European Union (EU) will become apparent 
over time. There may be changes in Government policy and any 
significant changes in the economy may have an impact on local 
government financ
[...]
ets and resources.  This could be from providing 
customers with added value services. 

 
12    FEES AND CHARGES 
 
12.1 The Council has the power to levy fees and charges for various services 

and functions it undertakes. Some of these fees are set by statute while 
for others the Council can make “reasonable” charges for the services it 
provides. The undertaking of regular reviews of charges allows, where 
possible, for the Council to recover the cost of officers’ time in providing 
the service. 

 
Car Parking Charges 
 
12.2  As part of this Budget report, it is recommended to Council to freeze car 
         parking charges for 2017-18. There was a meeting of the Car Parking 
         Strategy Group in November 2016, where it was agreed to recommend 
         to freeze car parking charges for 2017-18 but that they be reviewed with 
         a view to increasing them in 2018-19. 
 



 
Environmental Health Charges 
 
12.3 Recommendations on Environmental Health fees and charges are 

being considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee on 10th 
January 2017. 

 
 
13 Timetable for the Budget Setting Process  
 
13.1 Appendix G sets out the timetable for the Budget Setting Process. 

 
 

14 Looking Forward to the Future 
 
14.1 Overall, the Council’s finances remain strong. In order to maintain this 

position, the Council operates continuous monitoring of both income 
and expenditure. This ensures that services are delivered within 
approved budgets and that all three elements of value for money 
(economy, efficiency and effectiveness) are achieved for our residents.  

 
 
15.  IMPLICATIONS 

 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y            The Hub Committee is responsible for 
recommending to Council the budgetary 
framework. In accordance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules, Council must decide the 
general level of Reserves and the use of 
Earmarked Reserves. 

 
     
[...]
ebruary. 





Investment Options 

 

 

Report to: West Devon Hub Committee 

Date: 24 January 2017 

Title: Investment Options 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Bob Baldwin, Deputy Leader 
Business Development 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  
Committee: 

 

Internal 

Approval and 

clearance obtained: 
Yes 

Urgent Decision:  N/A   

Date next steps can 

be taken: 

Recommendation to full Council   

Author: Darren Arulvasagam,  

Group Manager, Business Development 
Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:  That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council: 

1. That the sum of £500,000 from the earmarked “Invest to Earn” 

reserve is used to invest in CCLA’s (CCLA Investment Management 

Limited’s) Local Authorities Property fund as detailed in section 5 of 

this report, with the investment being placed at the beginning of the 

2017/18 financial year. 

2. That a Member working group is set-up to work with officers to 

evaluate other invest to earn, income and efficiency opportunities 

for future consideration by the Council 

 

 

1.0 Executive Summary  

1.1 On April 5th 2016, Council approved the principle of utilising 

£300,000 from the “Invest to Earn” reserve to acquire 2 properties 
within West Devon, subject, as appropriate, to individual business 

case sign off by the relevant delegated authority and consideration 
of full legal and financial implications. 

1.2 This report sets out the rationale for not proceeding with that 
recommendation and instead recommends investment into CCLA’s 
Local Authorities’ Property Fund.  It is recommended that a sum of 

£500,000 is invested. 



Investment Options 

 

1.3 Officers have investigated the legalities around direct council 
acquisition of residential property for income generation purposes 

and found that this does not represent the best use of council tax 
receipts based on present legislation and the Council’s current 

organisational structure. 

1.4 Officers have consulted with the Council’s treasury management 
advisers, Capita, who advised that the CCLA fund is unique in 

offering revenue returns and a revenue investment.  Other 
property funds, which do not meet the regulation definition 

required for revenue classification require capital funds and 
generate capital returns.  The Council requires revenue receipts to 
meet its forecast budget deficit. 

1.5 Officers will continue to investigate other income generation and 
property investment opportunities and bring forward 

recommendations to Council in due course.  To this end, it is 
recommended that an “Invest to Earn” Member working group is 
formed.  They will assist officers to produce business cases and 

rationale ahead of reports to Council. 

1.6 Additionally, legal advice is being sought from the Council’s 

retained legal advisors in relation to the opportunities afforded to 
the Council if a South Hams / West Devon (SHWD) Local Authority 

Controlled Company (LACC) were to be set-up.  It is anticipated 
that such an organisational structure would enable the Council to 
purchase and let property for income generation purposes in a 

less-restrictive manner, affording a greater return on investment. 

 

2. Background  
2.1. During 2015/16 the Councils reviewed their priorities and 

Members from both Councils agreed that their top priority was to 

achieve financial sustainability.  Both Councils also stated that 
they did not want to see a reduction in the level and quality of the 

services delivered to their communities. 

2.2. The Council’s adopted Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is 
based on a financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 

2021/22 which helps ensure that resources are aligned to the 
outcomes in Our Plan. The following table illustrates the predicted 

cumulative budget gap from 2017/18 onwards as reported to Hub 
Committee on 19th December 2016: 
 

 2017/18 

£ 

2018/19 

£ 

2019/20 

£ 

2020/21 

£ 

2021/22 

£ 

Budget 

[...]
 - Invest to Earn Proposed ToR

	8 ICT Strategy 2017-2019 (Cllr Edmonds)
	IT Strategy 2017-2019
	Appendix A - EXEMPT






Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 24th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Cllr Benson Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Moody Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Leech
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sellis Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Yelland

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business 
Development

Catherine Bowen
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Helen Dobby Group Manager Commercial Services
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service
Patrick Whymer Lead Specialist DM

45. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 45   



Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.

46. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*HC 46   
The Chairman advised that the Business Survey that the Council sent 
out to businesses within the Borough would be out within the next two 
days.

47. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 47 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 15th December, 
2016 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

48. Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2017/18 (Cllr 
Sanders) 
HC 48 
Members were presented with a report that set out how the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was based on a financial forecast over 
a rolling five year timeframe to 2021/22 which would help to ensure 
resources were aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan.  

The forecast was intended to provide a framework within which 
decisions could be made regarding the future service provision and 
council tax levels whilst building an approach that guaranteed West 
Devon Borough Council’s longer term viability.

The Leader presented the report and he and the s151 Officer 
responded to a number of detailed questions on facts presented within 
the report.  In addition, questions were asked of the Specialist 
Affordable Housing, Operational Manager Environment Services and 
COP Lead Development Management in relation to specific Earmarked 
Reserves, cost pressures and capital bids and the amounts 
recommended for 2017/18.  

Members had more detailed discussions and shared their views on the 
proposal to charge for garden waste (as detailed in Exempt Appendix F 
of the presented agenda report).  The Executive Director (SD&CD) 
gave a detailed explanation in relation to the budget pressures that 
currently existed within the Planning Community of Practice.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 

(i) to increase Council Tax by £5 (which equates to a Band D Council 
Tax of £218.39 for 2017/18, an increase of £5 per year or 10 
pence per week). This equates to a Council Tax requirement of 
£4,356,612 (as shown in Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report));

(ii) that the financial pressures as outlined in Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report (amounting to £735,571) be approved;



(iii) that the contributions to Earmarked Reserves (amounting to 
£277,000) be approved;

(iv) to approve the waste budget pressures (as outlined at Appendix F 
of the presented agenda report) in order to allow the final 
managed service award to be made in line with the resolution of 
Minutes HC41 and CM 27;

(v) that the proposed savings of £473,171 (as set out in Appendix A 
of the presented agenda report) be approved;

(vi) that the Collection Fund surplus of £178,000 be agreed;

(vii) that an ICT Earmarked Reserve is created of £42,000 as set out 
in paragraph 6.15 of the presented agenda report.

(viii) that £700,000 of New Homes Bonus funding be used to balance 
the 2017-18 Revenue Budget, subject to review by the s151 
Officer of the £200,000 capital bid proposed for Affordable 
Housing.

(ix) that £100,000 of the Budget Surplus Contingency Earmarked 
Reserve be used to fund £50,000 for the Joint Local Plan and 
£50,000 for five additional case managers within Development 
Management for a period of one year (as outlined at paragraph 
10.6 of the presented agenda report;
         

(x)   that the final figure for the Total Net Expenditure of the Council 
for 2017/18 is to be calculated by the S151 Officer, in light of the 
discussions and recommendations by the Hub Committee at this 
meeting, with the final figure being reported to Council on 7 
February 2017 for approval;

(xi) that the 2017/18 Capital Programme projects totalling £720,000 
be approved as per paragraph 9.1 of the presented agenda 
report, subject to review by the s151 Officer of the £200,000 
capital bid proposed for Affordable Housing;

(xii) to approve financing the 2017/18 Capital Programme of £720,000 
by using £238,000 of New Homes Bonus funding,  £402,000 of 
Better Care Funding and £80,000 from the Budget Surplus 
Contingency Earmarked Reserve (as per paragraph 9.1 of the 
presented agenda report), subject to review by the s151 Officer 
of the £200,000 capital bid proposed for Affordable Housing;

(xiii) to transfer £9,880 of its allocation of New Homes Bonus for 
2017/18 to an Earmarked Reserve called ‘Community Investment 
Fund – Dartmoor National Park’, to be applied for and drawn 
down by Dartmoor National Park as required. This amount is a 
one-off payment and the position will be considered annually by 
the Council as part of the budget process. The condition is that 
this is for use within the boundaries of the Borough Council only;



(xiv) that the Council Tax Support Grant paid to Town and Parish 
Councils be reduced by 8.6% for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. 
This equates to a payment of £70,841 for 2017/18;

(xv) that the minimum level of the Unearmarked Revenue Reserves be 
maintained at £750,000 as per Section 10 of the presented 
agenda report;

(xvi) that the level of reserves as set out within the presented agenda 
report and the assessment of their adequacy and the robustness 
of budget estimates be noted. This is a requirement of Part 2 of 
the Local Government Act 2003;

(xvii) to freeze car parking charges for 2017/18 and that charges be  
reviewed by the Car Parking Strategy Group in 2018-19; and

(xviii) that an opt-in charged  garden waste service, as set out in 
Exempt Appendix F to the presented agenda report be adopted, 
with authority being delegated to the Group Manager Commercial 
Services, in consultation with the Waste Working Group, to 
present the detail to the Council meeting on 7 February 2017. 

49. Local Authority Controlled Company Proposals (Cllr Sanders) 
HC 49 
Members were presented with a report that set out how the Council 
had been exploring the possibility of establishing a Local Authority 
Controlled Company (LACC) jointly with South Hams District Council.  
A Joint Steering Group (JSG) consisting of Members from both Councils 
had been formed to consider further detailed information and to make 
a final recommendation to the Council in respect of the LACC Proposal.  
Having fully considered the matter, the JSG had concluded that there 
were no legal or technical matters that would prevent the Councils 
implementing a LACC.  

However, there were significant additional initial costs (particularly 
Pensions contributions) in establishing a LACC and therefore the 
recommendation to both Councils was to not proceed with the 
implementation of a LACC as currently proposed.  The full JSG 
recommendations were set out in Appendix 1 to the presented report.   
The JSG recognised the value of holding regular meetings to discuss 
matters affecting both Councils (such as shared services arrangements 
and particularly around exploring further options to meet both 
Councils’ financial challenges) and recommended that these meetings 
continue to consider future opportunities.

The Leader presented the report and responded to questions.  He 
confirmed that the revised terms of reference for the JSG would be 
circulated to the wider membership.  He also confirmed that a broad 
scope of options would be drawn up for consideration.  Members then 
discussed the implications on the waste contract for West Devon 



Borough Council and the Solicitor was able to provide advice on the 
Council’s current position.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. the recommendations of the Joint Steering Group (as at presented    
Appendix 1) be noted;

2. the Joint Steering Group continue to meet with revised terms of 
reference being put into place to consider other options in respect 
of shared arrangements and financial challenges with South Hams 
District Council;

3. the first priority from West Devon Borough Council is for the Joint 
Steering Group to consider options for establishing a reduced scope 
LACC with the priority on delivering Waste and associated services;

4. the revised terms of reference for the Joint Steering Group be 
delegated to the Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the 
Independent Group; and

5. the remaining funding for the LACC project be earmarked to fund 
further work by the Joint Steering Group within their revised terms 
of reference.

50. Investment Options (Cllr Baldwin) 
HC 50  
Members were presented with a report that set out the rationale for 
not proceeding with a previously approved principle of utilising the 
Invest to Earn reserve to acquire two properties within West Devon 
and instead recommended investment into CCLA’s Local Authorities’ 
Property Fund.  It was recommended that a sum of £500,000 be 
invested.

The Deputy Leader introduced the report and responded to questions.  
One of his key points was that this should be viewed as a longer term 
investment of at least five to ten years.  Whilst the latest position in 
respect of progressing with a LACC led some Members to urge caution 
before any investment was made, a majority of Members felt that the 
Council had waited long enough and it was important to move quickly 
to secure better rates as soon as possible.

It was then RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the sum of £500,000 from the earmarked ‘Invest to Earn’ reserve 
be used to invest in CCLA’s (CCLA Investment Management 
Limited’s) Local Authorities Property Fund as detailed in section 5 
of the presented agenda report, with the investment being placed 
at the beginning of the 2017/18 financial year; and

2. a Member Working Group be set up to work with officers to 
evaluate other invest to earn, income and efficiency opportunities 
for future consideration by the Council.

51. ICT Strategy 2017-2019 (Cllr Edmonds) 



HC 51 
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
presented ICT Strategy.

The Lead Member for Support Services introduced the report and the 
Executive Directors responded to questions and updated Members on 
the latest position with Civica.  Members raised a number of points in 
respect of the Council website and were advised that the new version 
would be launched very soon.  In addition, there were minor points 
made in respect of the content of the ICT Strategy document. 

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to approve 
the ICT Strategy Document.

The Meeting concluded at 5.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


